Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ATCP 31
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION PROGRAM

ATCP 31.01 Definitions. ATCP 31.07 Pesticideuse; groundwater contamination exceedamjorcement
ATCP 31.02 Groundwater test results; use by department. standardr preventive action limit; site—specific response.
ATCP 31.03 Points of standards application. ATCP 31.08 Prohibitions against pesticide use.

ATCP 31.04 Preliminaryinvestigation based on groundwater sample test result8TCP 31.09 Rulemakingto control pesticide contamination of groundwater;gen
ATCP 31.05 Violation of existing statute or rule; enforcement options. eral.

ATCP 31.06 Fertilizer or pesticide bulk storage; groundwater contamination
exceedingenforcement standard or preventive action lineigula
tory options.

Note: Chapter Ag 161 was renumbered chiC® 31 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., levelwhich equals or exceeds an enforcement standard or preventive action limit, is

Stats. Register April, 1993, No. 448 nota prerequisite to the exercise of the departraentemaking authority under ss.
Prefatory Note: (1) The department of agriculture, traatel consumer protection 94.643 94.69 160.19 or 160.21 Stats. ) . )
hasauthority to regulate fertilizer and pesticide bulk storage undgr.845 Stats., (4) This chapter does not limit the department in the exercise of any of its statutory

andpesticide use under @.67through94.71, Stats. Activities subject to depart authority where the department determines that the exercise of its authority is neces
mentregulation mayunder some circumstances, result in the presence of fertilizearyto comply with a statutory mandate, or to safeguard the public health, safety or
substancesr pesticide substances in groundwaténder ch160, Stats., the depart Wwelfare.

mentof natural resources is required to establish numerical standards, consisting ¢6) Generatules governing pesticide use and control are contained ATEP
enforcemenstandards and preventive action limits, for certain substances in groug8. Rules adopted under®1.645 Stats., to regulate fertilizer and pesticide bulk-stor
water. If a fertilizer substance or pesticide substasdeund in groundwatgethe  ageare contained in ciATCP 33
departmentvill considerwhether the presence of the fertilizer substance or pesticide

substancéas resulted from, or may be aggravated by an activity subject to-depart S ; : .
mentregulation. If the presence of the fertilizer or pesticide substance has resultedATCP 31.01 Definitions. ~As used in this chapter:

from a violation of an existing statute, rule or order administered by the department, (1) “Activity subject to department regulation" means:

the department mayeek appropriate enforcement action against the viplator .. . .

whetheror not the contamination exceeds an enforcement stand@re\entive (a) The bulk storage of fertilizer or pesticides, to the extent that
actionlimit adopted by the department of natural resources. If, at a point of standatide bulk storage is subject to possible regulation by the department
application,the concentration of a fertilizer substance or pesticide substancerH‘?lders 94.645 Stats

groundwatemttains or exceeds an enforcement standard or preventive action limit, U ' . . X
the departmenmay take site-specific regulatory action to prevent further groundwa  (b) Pesticide use, to the extent that the pesticide use is subject
ter degradation or restore groundwater qualithether or not the substance con to possible regulation by the department unde@ésﬁ?through
centrationhas resulted from a violation of an existing statute, rulerder Site—

specificregulatory action will be consistent with di0, Stats., and this chaptérhe 94.71, Stats.

departmentvill also adopt substance-specific rules, as appropriate undet.8S. “ ” i i

160.19and160.2] Stats., for each pesticide substance for which an enforcement (2) Department means the state oﬂWonsm department of
standardand preventive action limit are established by the department of natu@riculture trade and consumer protection.

resources.Rules may includereventive measures designed to minimize the pres (3) “Enforcement standard” means a numerical value

enceof pesticide substances groundwater statewide. Rules may also include - . . -
requirementsfor the implementation of site-specific regulatory responseter  €XPressingheconcentration of a substance in groundwater which

specifiedconditions. is adopted under s&60.07and160.09 Stats.
(2) This chapter establishes certain elementh@tiepartmerg’program for the (4) “Fertilizer” means a fertilizer as defined irfd.64 (1)(e)’

preventionand control of groundwater contamination where it appeargjtband . . \
water contamination has resulted from or may be aggravated by activities subje®@tats. .except that it does not include anhydrous ammonia.

departmentegulation. This chapter includes: “Eertilizer nce” mean ither of the following for
(a) Standards for the collection, handling and analysisfiofalfgroundwater sam (5) ertilizer substance eans either of the follo g fo

ples,to ensure the reliability of sample test results used by the department as a tygggeh an enforcement standard or preventive adiinit has been
for regulatory or enforcement action. adoptedby the department of natural resources:
(b) Thepoints of standards application at which concentrations of a fertilizer sub (a) A fertilizer: or
stanceor pesticide substance in groundwater may be measured to detetmther v . -
anenforcement standard or preventive action limit has been attained or exceeded(b) A degradation product or metabolic product of fertilizer
;25;ﬁ';‘;'g;i,fgc?ﬁg‘ggg’;fnﬁ’gg‘;?gg[},g{gg?f'“e“' pursuani&9<21 (2) Stats., for (6) “Groundwater’means any of the waters of the state, as
(c) The preliminary investigative steps to be taken by the department upon recéigfined in s. 280.01 (2) Stats., occurring in a saturated sub-

of groundwater sample test results which indicate the preserecéediflizer sub  surfacegeological formation of rock or soil.
stanceor pesticide substance inisfonsin groundwater

(d) The enforcement options which are available to the department if the-depart (7) ll0ﬁ|q|al groundwater sample” means a grpundwm
mentfinds, upon investigation, that the presence of a fertilizer substance or pestiqde from which an dicial groundwater test result is obtained.
substancén groundwater has resultéwm a violation of an existing statute, rule or «VEFi i "
orderadministered by thdepartment under 84.645 Stats., or s94.67through (8) OfflCIc’;l| g_roundwater test result” means a groundwater
94.71, Stats. testresult which is:

(e) The site—specific regulatory options which are available to the department i i
unders.94.645 Stats., or s94.67through94.71, Stats., if, at a point of standards ?a) Obtalnr?d by department_ anaIySIS_Of a groundwater sample
application,the concentration of a fertilizer substance or pesticide substance is fo&filectedby the department or its agent; or

to attain or exceed an enforcement standard or preventive action limit. (b) Reported and certified to the department by the department

(f) The general criteria to be considered by the department in its choice of a sj
specificregulatory response, or in the adoption of rules which require non-—discgg_natural resources pursuant tASCP 31.02

tionary site-specific responses under specific conditions. N (9) “Nonpotablewater supply” means an excavation or epen
(9) Requirements antimitations governing the prohibition of pesticide usesing into the ground made by digging, boring, drilling, driving or

whetherby site—specific regulatory responses or by rule. S

(h) A commitment to adopt substance-specific rules, as appropriate sxsxs1der0thermethods for the purpose of Obtalmng groundwmea use
94.69 160.19and160.21 Stats., for each pesticide substance for which an enforc@therthan human consumption or preparation of food products.
mentstandard and preventive action limit are adopted by the department of natural « inida” i~ 1 ;
resources.Rules may includereventive measures designed to minimize the pre: (10) PeStICId(_? mear)s a. peS'[IC_Ide as def'ne$'|9.4'67 (25)
enceof pesticide substances groundwater statewide. Rules may also includedtats.,or a pesticide active ingredient as defined i84s67 (1)
requirementdor the implementation of site-specific regulatory responseer  Stats,
specifiedconditions. « - " .

(3) This chapter does not limit the departmemtilemaking authority under ss. (11) “Pesticide substance” means any of the following for
94.64594.69 160.19 or 160.21, Stats. In the exercise io$ rulemaking authority Which an enforcement standard or preventive adimit has been
the department may consider any information which imayelevant to the rulemak adoptecby the department of natural resources:
ing proceeding, whether or not the information is derived frast@vsin groundwa L.
ter samples. The finding of a fertilizer or pesticide substance in groundaager (a) A pesticide;
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(b) Anisomer of a pesticide; or 3. Collection records.
(c) A degradation product or metabolic product of a pesticide. (b) Standards for the handling offiofal groundwater sam
(12) “Pesticideuse” means the mixing, use, application,-harPles,including:
dling, transport, storage or disposal of a pesticide. 1. Temperature conditions under which samples are to be
(13) “Point of standards application” means a location &f€Ppt.
which the concentration of a substance in groundwater may be 2. Time periods within which samples are to be analyzed.
me;asuredtoB?etSrmdinﬁ Wt?eet;]ter' adpreventived aéction Iimi'td odr 3. Chain of custody requirements.
enforcemenstandard has beattained or exceeded, as provide i ;
in's.160.21 (2) (b)Stats.. and SATCP 31.03 p inc?ﬁzjiﬁéa:mdards for the analysis oficifal groundwater samples,

(14) “Preventive action limit” means a numerical value 1 Required quality assurance programs for laboratories
expressingheconcentration of a substance in groundwater Wh'%gagedn the analysis of éitial groundwater samples under this

is adopted under 460.15 Stats. chapter.
(15) “Propertyboundary” means the boundary of a tatat 2. Control sample requirements.
tiguousparcel of land owned by a common owrregardless of ; :
whether public or private roads run through the parcel. i Eggﬂ:::g ?Ssgtrlr?:tligrzegf]z(:glytical results
16) “Secretary” means the secretary of the department. ' N . Lo
(16) e v N Y dep 5. Instrument calibration and maintenance requirements.
(17) "Site_specificresponse” means a localizeegulatory 6. Required analytical worksheets and documentation
responseby the department to groundwater samfirelings . ; - . :
obtainedat a point of standards application, as provided in s. 7. Chain of custody requirements in the laboratory
ATCP 31.07 8. Requirements for the timely reporting of analytical results.

(18) “Specialorder” means an order of the department which 9. Continuing sample custody requirements.
is directed to an individually named or identified respondent. 10. Access to laboratory records by the department and the
(19) “Substance”’means any solid, liquid, semisolid, dis departmenbf natural resources.
solvedsolid or gaseous material, naturally occurring or synthetic (d) Contract requirements applicatiie designated agents
chemical parameter for measurement of wajeality or biologi  engagedn the collection or analysis offafial groundwater sam
cal oganism which, in its original form, or as a metabolic or a deglesunder this chapter
radationor waste product, may decrease the quality of groundwa (e) Reports and certifications requirecatcompanyfficial

ter. groundwatersamples andest results obtained by designated

History: Cr. Register Septemberl985, No. 357eff. 10—1-85; correction made
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 5., Stat®kegister February1993, No. 447corrections in agentsof the department of natural resources.

(6) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&egister January1998, No. 505 () Standards for the reporting and certification dfcal
groundwatettest resultg¢o the department by the department of

ATCP 31.02 Groundwater test results; use by naturalresources.

department. (1) USEOFOFFICIAL GROUNDWATERTESTRESULTS. (4) DEPARTMENT CONTRACTS WITH AGENTS DESIGNATED TO

An official groundwater test result presumed to be reliable for -\ £c1 or ANALYZE OFFICIAL GROUNDWATER SAMPLES. Every

purposef regulatory or enforcement action under this Qhaptﬁbrson or entity designated to collect or analyze aficiaf

whether or not the department collected or analyzed fiuabf groundwatesample as the agent of the departmether than as

groundwateisample. the agentof the department of natural resources, shall first enter
(2) USEOFUNOFFICIAL GROUNDWATERTESTRESULTS. Aregula into a written contract with the department. Contrashsll

tory or enforcement action under this chapter may be based dAd@ude specific standards for the collection, handling and analy

groundwatettest result which is not anfufial groundwater test sis of official groundwater samples, to ensure the reliability of

result only if the department determines that the ficial official groundwater test results used by the department fer pur

groundwatertest result is reliabléor purposes of the regulatory poses of regulation and enforcement under this chapigents

or enforcement action. contractingdirectly with the department shall be held to the same
Note: If an unoficial groundwater sample is not determined to be reliable fer PUFequirementswvhich are applicabléo agents designated by the

ﬁgig?g{eﬁggg:‘a“”y or enforcement action under this chagtter department may e narmenipf natural resources pursuant to a memorandum of

1. Refer theunoficial groundwater test result to the department of nawrdinderstandinginder sub(3).
resourceswith or without a recommendation forfiofal sampling and testing. History: Cr. Register Septemberl985, No. 357eff. 10-1-85
2. Inform afected persons of the ufficfal groundwater test result.

3. Refer the undicial groundwater test result to state or local health authorities, ATCP 31.03 Points of standards application (1) To
andto county agricultural extension agents. . : ' A
4. Initiate further investigation or research related tautiefficial groundwater Cjet_ermlnaNhet_her an enforcement star_1d_ard or preverdoten

sampleresult. limit for a fertilizer substance or pesticide substance has been

(3) MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING. Pursuant to s¢60.21  attainedor exceeded, the concentration of the fertilmgostance
(2) (e)and160.27 Stats., the department shall enter into a mem@r pesticide substance shall be measured at a point of standards
randumof understanding with the department of natural resourcagplication. Except as otherwisgrovided in this section, points
to ensurethe reliability of oficial groundwater test results used byof standards application for fertilizer substances and pesticide
the department for purposes of regulation and enforcement unggbstancesclude:
this chapter The memorandum of understanding shall govern the (a) A community water system covered underiR.811.
reportingand certification of dicial groundwater test results to  (b) A private water supplyhigh capacity water system, school
the department by the department of natural resources. It shgliersystem or public water system covered undeNéh812
also govern the collection, handling arahalysis of dicial (c) A monitoring well or other groundwater sample source,
groundwatesamples by the department of natueslources or its raqardiesof whether the well or source is covered under(pr
_desl,l%ne}tedagents. The memorandum of understanding Shﬁ‘a(b), if the well or source is reasonably designed and of adequate
Include: _ _ depthto permit the collection of representative groundwater sam

(a) Standardsor the collection of dicial groundwater sam ples.
ples,including standards related to: (d) A monitoring well approved by théepartment under s.

1. Collection equipment and containers. ATCP 31.08 (4) (a) las a substitute for anothawint of standards
2. Collection procedures. applicationwhich is no longer available for testing.
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(2) Exceptwith the consent of the property owneeither a 1. Refer the groundwater test results to the department of natural resources, with
high capacity water system covered underiR.812 nor a well or without a recommendation forfifial sampling or other action.
: . 2. Refer the groundwater test results to another regulatory agattcyr with-
or source not covered under s(f).(a) or (b) may be considered oyt a recommendation for action.
a point of standards application for a fertilizer substance or pesti 3. Refer the groundwater test results to state or local health authorities, and to

cide substance for purposes of a site-spec#&ponse under s. countyagricultural extension agents.
ATCP 31.07 (5)if: 4. Inform afected persons of the groundwater test results, and suggest voluntary

. L measureso prevent, limit or reduce any substance concentrations which may exist
(a) The system, well or source is located within the properiygroundwater

boundaryof a parcel of landn which an activity subject to depart S Initiate further investigation or research related to the groundwater test results.
mentregulation is conducted: and History: Cr. Registey Septemberl985, No. 357eff. 10-1-85.

(b) The activity subject to department regulatioa potential ~ ATCP 31.05 Violation of existing statute or  rule;
sourceof the fertilizer substance or pesticleébstance in ground enforcement options. (1) FERTILIZER AND PESTICIDE BULK
water;and STORAGE; VIOLATION OF EXISTING RULES. [f, upon investigation

(c) The system, well or source is not ussd source of potable unders.ATCP 31.04 (2)thedepartment finds that the concentra
water. A system, well or source under tlsigbsection shall be tion of a fertilizer substance or pesticide substanggdnndwater
clearly posted to warn potential users that the system, well lsasresulted from a violation of rules adopted by department
sourceis not a potable wateupply The system, well or source unders. 94.645 Stats., the department mpyoceed against the
shallbe locked when not in use, to prevent any use of the systeimlator using any of the following enforcement options, even if
asa potable water supply the concentration doasot exceed an enforcement standard or pre

(3) A private water supply system or high capacity water supgentiveaction limit:
ply system covered under diR 812shall, upon request of the  (a) A court action to recover a civil forfeiture from the violator
systemowner be excluded as a point of standards application fasprovided under 9£4.645 (5) Stats.
purposef a site-specific response undehsCP 31.07 (5)f the (b) An administrative special orderoceeding, as provided
systemis located within the property boundafya parcel of land unders.94.645 (4) (a)Stats. Upon violation of a department-spe
on which an activity subject to department regulation is-cojal order issued under 84.645 (4) (a)Stats., the department
ducted,and if: may seek an injunction under94.645 (4) (b)Stats., or a civil for

(a) Use of the system has been discontinued, and the discorfeéiture under s94.645 (5) Stats.
uedsystem is locked or otherwise secutegrevent any use of  (c) A warning notice under §3.06 (10) Stats.
the system; or Note: g{ulehs Aa_(ljggt%% u'gdlersmams ?jtatsd, tggLr%%ulaste fertilizer bullk storage sre
N soslofviic iy e e T S N

d . (2) PESTICIDE USE; VIOLATION OF EXISTING STATUTESOR RULES.
clearly posted to warpotential users that the system is not a-pot on preliminaninvestigation under SATCP 31.04 (2)the
ble water supply Thesystem shall also be locked or otherwis%‘ upon preliminarynvestigation u : 04 (2)

: epartmenfinds that the concentration opasticide substance in
securedwhen not in use, to prevent amge of the system as a IGOtagroundwatethas resulted from a violation of any provision of ss.

ble water supply . 94.67through94.71, Stats., or anyule adopted under 94.69

(4) A well or system shabe excluded as a point of standardgats. the department may proceagainst the violator using any
application if the department or the department of naturgy the enforcement optiorset forth under s94.71, Stats., as
resourcesietermines that groundwater samples collected frofy, opriatepr may issue a warning notice to the violator under
thewell or system do not reliably reflect groundwater conditions, 93 06 (10) Stats., as appropriate. The concentration of & pesti
becausef the design or construction of the well or system.  4e substance in groundwater need not atminexceed an

Note: Since groundwater monitoring is not usually required under existing rul . : P
for activities subject to department regulation, the poinstasfdards application in €hforcemenstandard opreventive action limit in order for the

this section are specified pursuant td80.21 (2) (b) Stats. departmento take enforcement action under this subsection.

History: Cr.Register Septemberl985, No. 357ef. 10-1-85;Register January i i i T
1998, No. 505correction made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Statg1)cfd),Register, (3) This section does not limit the departmernesponsibility
March, 1998, No. 507eff. 4-1-98. underss.ATCP 31.06and31.07.

History: Cr. Register Septemberl985, No. 357eff. 10-1-85.

ATCP 31.04 Preliminary investigation based on
groundwater sample test results. (1) Upon receipt of
groundwatetest results indicating the presence of a fertilizer su
stanceor pesticide substance in groundwatiee department shall
undertakea preliminary investigation to determine whether th
presenceof the fertilizersubstance or pesticide substance m
haveresulted from, or may befatted by an activity subjetd
departmentegulation. Thealepartment may investigate on th
basisof unoficial groundwater test results if the test results al
sufficiently reliable to warrant investigation.

(2) If, upon preliminary investigation, the department find
thatthe presence @ fertilizer substance or pesticide substance
groundwatethas resulted from, or may bdeafted by an activity

ATCP 31.06 Fertilizer or pesticide bulk storage;
groundwater contamination exceeding enforcement
Standard or preventive action limit; regulatory options.

) RuLEMAKING. If, upon investigation under ATCP 31.04 (2)

e department finds that the concentration of a fertilizer sub
tanceor pesticide substancegnoundwater attains or exceeds an
eenforcememstemdard or preventive action limit, and that the con
entrationhas resulted from or may beeafted by bulkfertilizer
or bulk pesticide storage activiti@ghich are not currently regu
lated by the department, the department shall reviewulss
ﬁdoptedunder s$94.645 Stats., to determinehether the rules
Uhouldbe amended pursuant t0160.19 Stats. Rule amend
- . . " ments,if any, shall be general in application, and may not be lim
subjectto department regulation, the department shall investig din their application to a single bulk fertilizer or bulk pesticide

to determine: . L storagefacility.
(a) Whether the presence of the fertilizer substanpesticide  Note: Rules adopted under@#.645 Stats., to regulate fertilizer bulk storage are
substancén groundwater has resulted from a violation of an €xistontainedn ch.ATCP 33 Rules adopted undei9g.645 Stats., to regulate pesticide

ing statute, rule oorder administered by the department under &k storage are contained in ¢RlCP 33
94.6415 Stats., or s94.67through94.71, Stats. (2) SPECIAL ORDERS; STATUTORY LIMITATIONS ON USE. The
(b) Whether the concentration of the fertilizer substance gfPartmenimay not regulate the storage of biéktilizer or bulk

pesticidesubstance attains or exceeds an enforcement standaf@eSticidesby special order under 84.645 (4) (a)Stats., except
preventiveaction limit. to prohibit or correct a violation @xisting rules under 84.645

Note: If an unoficial groundwater test result is not iciently reliable to warrant Stats. This does not prevent the.d_epartment fr(_)m regulating the
investigationthe department may nevertheless: storageor other use of bulk pesticides by special order under s.
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94.71(3) (c), Stats., and this chaptevhether or not the storageinclude any of the provisions set forth under§.CP 31.09 (2)
or use violates existing rules unde®4.645 Stats. asapplicable.

Note: If groundwater contamination is related to fertilizer bulk storage, but the i spen i i i it
departments unable taespond by rule or special ordére department may refer the (C) Denial, su sion or revocation of permis. If a permit is

matterto the department of natural resourtmspossible site-specific action under Féquiredby statute or rule for the use of a pesticidgitex-specific

ch.292, Stats. responsenay include the denial, suspension or revocation of pes
History: Cr. Register September1985, No. 357eff. 10-1-85. ticide use permits for the locality covered by the site—specific
. ) responseThe department malgy substance—specific rules under
ATCP 31.07 Pesticide use; groundwater contami - s ATCP 31.09 prescribe the terms and conditions under which
nation exceeding enforcement standard or preventive permitsare to be denied, suspended or revoked. If the denial, sus
action limit; site—specific response. (1) SITE-SPECIFIC  pensionor revocatiorof a pesticide use permit is required by rule

RESPONSEGENERAL. If, upon investigation under ATCP 31.04 ndercertain conditions, the order denyisgspending or revek

(2), the department finds that the concentration of a pesticide sm@ the permit may be signed by a department empldgség
stancein groundwater attains or exceeatsenforcement standardnatedin the rule. All other orders denying, suspending or revok
or preventive action limit, and that the concentration has resullm@ permits shall be signed by the secretany by a person
from or may be décted by a pesticide use, the department shalldividually designated by the secretaiyhere necessary in an
implementan appropriate site-specific respomseegulate the emergencypermits may besummarily suspended, pursuant to s.
pesticideuse, pursuant to the applicable provisions 0188.21 22757 Stats. Circumstances constituting an ef@ecy may be

(3), 160.23and160.25 Stats., and this section. A site-specifigpecifiedby rule. The denial, suspension or revocation of a permit
responsenay take anyf the forms described under s®). A s subject to a right of hearing before the department upon request.

site-specifizesponse may be implementedegulate a pesticide  Note: In addition to anyf the site-specific regulatory responses identified under
use,whether or not the pesticide use violategsginting statute or this paragraph, the department may take other actions in regpaneding of pesti
rule administered by the department. Except as otherwise p?tgtieoﬁmtm'gﬁgod”eg;‘r'fmh :‘;{%":&ﬁgﬁ%@“ enforcement standard or preventive
vided under 55160'230." 1.6(.)'25 Stats., the SItQ—SpeCIfIC reSansg 1. Review itsrules governing pesticide use, pursuant t666.19 Stats., and s.
shall be designedo minimize the concentration of the pesticidercp31.09
substancewhere technically and economically feasible and to 2. Disseminate information concerning the groundwater contamination, and notify
restoreand maintain compliance with the preventive action limffectedpersons. local health authorities and cultural )
atthe point of standards application, and at OERNGradient 6 e oy coataamatan o> and county agricultural extension agents
points to which the pesticide substance may migrate. A site—4. nitiate or recommend further investigation or research concernirggabad
specific response may be implemented pursuant to substan@etercontamination.
specificrules adopted under ATCP 31.09 (3) SITE-SPECIFICRESPONSEMAXIMUM GEOGRAPHICSCOPE. A

(2) SITE-SPECIFICRESPONSEFORM OF REGULATORY ACTION. (a) Site—specifidequnseequ_ired under this section does not include
Special orders. 1. A site—specific response may include one @ regulatory action which extends beyond tgeundwater
more special orders issued under9.71 (3) (c) Stats. The rechargezone of the aquifer from which the groundwatample
departmentmay issue a special order to a respondent, whethemgscollected at the poirdf standards application. If the pesticide
notthe respondent has previously engaged in the use of the p&stbstancénas migrated, or may migrate througiore than one
cide, if the department finds that the special order is necessanpifer,a site-specific response may extend, at a maximum, to the
achievethe objectives under sufl). The department mapy Poundary of the outermost recharzone providing rechgeto an
substance-specifitles under AATCP 31.09prescribe the scope affected aquifer If the natural boundary of a groundwater
and contents of special orderand the conditions under whichrechargezone is not readily definable, a site-specific response
specialorders are to be issued. Special orders may be issued&@y extend, at a maximum, to the whole of every land parcel
asummary basisaccording to criteria set forth unde®d.71 (3) Which, in the judgment of the department, may be wholly of par
(c), Stats., and any substance-specific nadspted under s. tially Ioca_lted within the relevagiroundwater rechge zone. All '
ATCP 31.09 Summary special orders are subject to a rigiht Or a portion of any land parcel may be exempted from a site—
hearing before the department upon request. Special ordéggecificresponse upon proof that the parcel or portion is located
requiredby rule may be signed by a department employee desfyitsidethe groundwater rectge zone to which thsite—specific
natedin the rule. All other special orders shall be signed by tfigsponsés applicable. Whin the maximum geographic limits
secretarypr a person individually designated by the secretary specifiedunder this section, the departmemy determine the

2. A special order may include: geographicscopeof the site-specific response, based on the
a. A prohibitionagainst the use of a pesticide, subject to gbjectiveof restoring and maintaining compliance with the-pre
ATCI5 31.08 ' §_ent|veact|0n limit and minimizing the concentration of the pest

e . o cide substance in groundwater wheeehnically and economi

b. Limitations on the purposes fahich a pesticide may be ca|ly feasible, at the poindf standards application and other
used, including limitations on the crops ogerpestdor which downgradient points to which the pesticide substancey
a pesticide may be used. migrate. For purposes of administrativefiefency, the gee

c. Limitations on the rate at which a pesticide is applied. graphic scopeof a site—specific response may be delineated

d. Limitations on the time or frequency of pesticide use. accordingto a regular geometric pattern.

e. Limitations on the method of pesticide use. (4) SITE-SPECIFICRESPONSESFACTORSTO BE CONSIDERED. (&)
f. Requirements for thizaining or certification of pesticide I the departmerg’choice of a site-specific response, or in its
applicatorsor other persons using a pesticide. adoption of substance-specificlesunder SATCP 31.09pre-

scribingnondiscretionary site—specific responses digartment

(b) Rules applicable to a specific locality. A site-specific shallconsider the general risks and benefits of the possible actions

responsemay include the adoption afiles whose geographic to the extent authorized by relevant |Jand shall consider the fol
scopeis limited to a specific locality if, in the departmenjtidg . o Y ! o

ment,the conditionsn that locality justify the geographically lim lowing specific factorg to the extent .fe.aS|bIe. .

ited rules. WAithin the designated localityules shall be generalin 1. The concentration of the pesticide substance in groundwa
their application, and may noe limited to a single pesticide userter at the point of standards application, and any known changes
Rulesmay be adopted on an emency basis as necessguyr N concentration.

suantto s.227.24 Stats. Site—specific rules under tha@agraph 2. The concentration of thgesticide substance at other points
may supplement, or be incorporated into more general substanoé-standards application, if known, and any known changes in
specific rules under sATCP 31.09 Site—-specific rulesnay concentration.
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3. The extent, age and reliability of groundwater sample datater attains or exceeds a preventive action limit but not an
indicatingthe presence of the pesticide substance in groundwagforcemenstandard, the department may not implement a site—
4. The specific activities or practices from which the pesticidgecificresponse under ATCP 31.07prohibitinga pesticide use
contamination originated, if known, and the locations at which thélessthe department:
sourceactivities or practices are conducted. (a) Determines, pursuant to}50.23 (4) Stats., that no less

5. The previously demonstrated propensitgny, for the pes  restrictive response would prevettte violation of an enforee
ticide substance to leach to groundwater as a result of normal usentstandard at the point of standards application.

6. Environmental conditions which magasonably &ct the (b) Establishes the basis for the geographic scope and duration
risk of groundwater contamination, including soil conditionsyf the prohibition; and
depthto groundwaterand subsurface geological conditions.-Dif  (c) Limits the scope and duration of theohibition to that
ferencesn local environmental conditions may notuged to jus  which is reasonably necessary to maintain compliance with the
tify a difference in site-specific responses between localitiggforcemenstandard at the point of standards application.
unlessthe diferences in environmental conditions are reasonably (3) STATEWIDE OR REGIONAL PROMIBITION. The department
known to afect therelative risk of groundwater contamlnatlonmay, by rule under SATCP 31.09 prohibit a pesticide use on a

betweerlocalities. o o statewideor regional basis, as well as on a site-specific response
7. Differences in local pesticide use practiegsch are rea  pasis,if the department does all of the following:

sonablyknown FO afect the risk of groundvya.ter contamlnatlpn. _(a) Determineghat groundwater contamination has occurred
8. The environmental fate of the pesticide substance in sglis |ikely to occur on a statewide or regional basis as a K&sult

andgroundwaterto the extent known. the pesticide use.
9. The direction and rate of groundwater movement within (1) Determines that a statewideregional prohibition is nec
the affected groundwater rectug zone, if known. essaryto achieve or maintain compliance with an enforcement
10. The potential uses of thdeafted groundwater standard.In determining the need for a statewide or regional pro
11. The extent antikelihood of human exposure to the pestihibition, the department shall consider:
cide substance in groundwater 1. The extent, age, reliabilitand geographicalistribution
12. The alternative measures which are available to prevefgroundwater sample test data; and
or control groundwater contamination, the relatiest and déc- 2. The extent to which local conditions and circumstanaas

tivenessof each alternative, and the risks associated eaith reliably be considered characteristic of agar region, or of the
alternativeincluding the risk of adverse environmentdeefs.  stateas a whole.

(b) Except as otherwise required lay, the departmentis not  (¢) Determines that compliance with the enforcement standard
requiredto make a written record of itonsideration under this cannotreasonably be achieved and maintained by pthes
subsection. This subsectiomay not be construed to limit the rastrictivemeasures.

department'sesponsibility under 60.190r160.25 Stats. (d) Establishes the basis for the scope and duration of the pro
(5) SITE-SPECIFICRESPONSEPROHIBITIONS AGAINST PESTICIDE  hipition.

usk. If a site—specific response under this section prohibits a pesti o . I
cideuse in the locality covered by the site—specific respahse, h(e% Limits the ;lcope and duration ﬁf tbeohltgtlon to that
prohibition shall comply with the applicablprovisions of s. WhICh Is reasonably necessary to achieve and mairutaim
ATCP 31.08 pliancewith the enforcement standard.
History: Cr. Register Septemberl985, No. 357ef. 10-1-85; correction in (2) (4) REPEALING A SITE-SPECIFICPROHIBITION. (&) The depart
(c) and (d) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StRsgjstey March, 1993, No. 447 mentmay repeal or modify a site—specific prohibition under sub.
(2) if all of the following conditions are met:

(1) SITE-SPECIFIC PROHIBITION IN RESPONSETO GROUNDWATER L. Tests on at lead consecutive groundwater samples, drawn
CONTAMINATION WHICH EXCEEDSAN ENFORCEMENTSTANDARD. If from each point of standards application in the prohibition area at
. ch the concentration of thpesticide substance previously

. e . - whi
ata point of standards application, the concentration of a pesnc\ﬁ?ainedor exceeded the enforcement standard, show that the con

3:??gﬂg?tﬂ?ggg&?fﬁ;ﬁgﬁ'ﬁ;f{ eiﬁclieedsoﬁ%gnfgécgsg?erg centrationof that pesticide substance at that point of standards
' y icationhas fallen to and remains at a lewkich is at or below

by a pesticide use, the department shall, as a site—specific resp vel specified by the department under (gar The 3consee

unders.ATCP 31.07 prohibit the pesticide use on a site—specific .. .
basisunless the department is shownd determines to a reason tive samples shall be collected from each point of standards

ablecertainty by the greater weight of the credible evidence, tg{gplicationat intervals of at least 6 months, with the first sample

ATCP 31.08 Prohibitions against pesticide use.

analternative response will achieve compliance with the enfor tln_g collefg:ted ﬁ.tbl.?aSt 6 Ar\nonth.s; after th&lalenive dated of the
mentstandard. The scope and duration of the site-specific p e stpem |t$]prob| ; Iol:r)].t't t rg(fm' oring \t/vef ?p%m\ae W‘I‘?
hibition shall be reasonably designed to achieve and maint parrr]nehn_ ay lesu st u_? bltmfy pant of stan "’.‘(rj Sda?]p'ci
compliancewith the enforcement standard at the point of-stafjo- Wich 1S Irl]o Onl:?.er avaiable O][ testlgg,dprow I'e t :t the
dardsapplication, and at other downgradient points to which t 0Ar¥g)gnsglvxge3 qualifies as a point of standards applicatiader
pesticidesubstance may migrate. A prohibition may remain i ) .
effect indefinitely unless the department is shown, and deter 2. Tests of groundwater samples drawn from other points of
mines,that resumption of the pesticide tseot likely to cause Standardspplication in the prohibition area during the retesting
arenewed or continued violation of the enforcement standaRgriodunder subdl., if any, reveal no otheconcentrations of the
The departmens responsibility to initiate a site—specificohibi ~ Pesticidesubstance thatxceed the level specified by the depart
tion under s160.25 Stats., and this subsection is ndeeted by mentunder par(c).

sub.(2), or by contemporaneous findings that concentrations of 3. The department determines, based on credible scientific
the same pesticide substancetier points of standards applica evidencethat renewed use of the pesticide in that prohibition area

tion fall below the enforcement standard. is not likely to cause a renewed violation of the enforcement stan
(2) SITE-SPECIFICPROHIBITION IN RESPONSETO GROUNDWATER ~ dard.
CONTAMINATION WHICH EXCEEDSA PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT, BUT Note: If a site-specific prohibition is created by rule, it can only be repealed

- modified by rule. If a site—specific prohibition is creatieyl special order under s.
NOT AN ENFORCEMENT STANDARD. If, at a point of standards 94.71(3) (c), Stats., it can only be repealed or modified by special oftier subsec

application,the concentration of a pesticidebstance in ground tion establishes conditions which must be met before the department adopts a rule or
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issuesa special order repealing or modifying a site-specific prohibifidre subsec ATCP 31.09 Ru|emaking to control pesticide con -
tion does not, by itself, repeal or modify any site—specific prohibition. tamination of groundwater; general. (1) SUBSTANCE-SPE

Thedepartment plans to continue its program of groundwater research, and wi ! ; ;
continueto monitor groundwater in areas whehere is significant potential for & IC RULES, If an enforcement standard and preventive action
repealingor modifying a prohibition. Howevethe department is not legally obli lIMit are adopted by the departmefinatural resources for any
gatedto conduct specific groundwater research or perform specific groundwater t ,

dto cond ifi d h rf ifi d ticidesubstance, the department shall review its existing rules

atthe request of a person who wishes to have a site-spedifitbition repealed or  gnd adopt new or amended rules as necessary to complyswith
modified. 160.19 Stats. The department may adopt rules on a substance—

The department may accept test results from other sources if the departraent e . .
sidersthose test results reliable. Persam® question the reliability of test results gﬂéCIfIC basis as appropriate, pursuant 10969 160.19 and

usedto maintain, modify or repeal a prohibition msybmit information showing 160.21, Stats. Except as otherwise provided undet 6. Stats.,
why the test results are unreliable.tHé department finds that there are reasonabithe rules shall be designed, to the extent technically and economi
groundsto q‘u.estion the rgliability of any test rgsult, the department will attempt Ehlly feasible, to minimize the level of the pesticide substance in
performadditional sam.p_llng and testing t-o verify the te.st r_esult. _ __groundwaterand maintain compliance with the preventation

(b) As a condition to repealing or modifying a site-specififmit for the pesticide substance statewide. Rule provisions may
prohibition under par(a), the department may do any of the-fol apply on a statewide or localized basis, anca temporary or per
lowing: manent basis, as necessary to address varying state or local condi

1. Providefor continued groundwater monitoring at points ofions.

standardsapplication where the concentration of the pesticide (2) RuLEPRovVisSIONS. Substance—specific rules under this sec
substancereviously attained or exceeded the enforcement stdion may include:
dard, or at monitoring wells substituted for those points of-stan (a) Prohibitions against these of a pesticide, subject to s.
dardsapplication under pata) 1. At a minimum,groundwater ATCP 31.08
from those points otandards application or monitoring wells (b) Limitations on the purposes for which a pesticide may be
shallbe sampled and tested during the second and fifth years afissed including limitations on the crops andgat pests for which
the department repeals a site—specific prohibition. apesticide may be used.

2. Impose pesticide use modificatiotigt are reasonably ~ (€) Limitations on the rate at which a pesticide is applied.
designedo achieve and maintain compliance with the preventive (d) Limitations on the time or frequency of pesticide use.
actionlimit at all points of standards application in the prohibition (e) Limitations on the method of pesticide use.
areawhereconcentrations of the pesticide substance attained or(f) Reporting or permit requirements applicable to the use of
exceededhat limit, and at allowngradient points to which thata pesticide.
pesticidesubstance may migrate from thqseints of standards  (g) Requirements for the training or certification of pesticide
application. The department may continue to prohibit pesticidapplicators or other persons using a pesticide.
usein portions of the original prohibition area where, becanise  (h) Required site—specific responses to be implemented by the
conditionsunique to those smaller areas, a prohibition is justifietepartmentf an enforcement standard or preventive adliimit
undersub.(2). for a pesticide substance is attaimedxceeded at a point of stan

Note: For example, as a conditida repealing a pesticide use prohibition, thedardsapplication. Rules may specify the form and scope of the
departmentnay limit pesticide application rates and methods of application whegjte—specific responses, atite specific conditions under which

appropriatefo achieve and maintain compliance with the preventive action Iimifhe site—specific responses are to be implemented
The department may continue to prohibit pesticide use in portions of the original pro '

hibition area where, because of conditions unique to those smalleteateamique (3) SITE-SPECIFICRESPONSEREQUIREDBY RULE. Site-specific
soil types), nothing short of a prohibition will prevent a renewed violation of theesponsesequiredby rule under this section shall comply with s.
enforcemenstandard. ATCP 31.07 Before adopting rules to require site—specific

o i sty gt s dopnesponsesife department sMatonsider he factors set fort
centrationof the r;esticide.substance where technically and economically feasib ’ders.ATCP 3.1'07 _(4)t0 the. ?Xtent feasible. .lf’ by_rumﬂe
andto restoreand maintain compliance with the preventive action limit. The depal€partmentequires SI'Fe—SpeCIfIC responses which wiibhibit
mentmay also reinstate a repealed prohibition area if groundwater testing at a ptivé use of a pesticide infatted localities, the rule shall comply
of standards application shows an increasiegd of pesticide contamination, sug with s. ATCP 31.08

gestingthat contamination may again attain or exceed the enforcement standard. (4) SCOPEOF RULEMAKING AUTHORITY: GENERAL. The section

(c) The department shall by rule specify a level to which CORgeshot Jimit the departmerg’ rulemaking authority under s.
centrationsof a pesticide substance must fall before the depag, 59 160.190r 160.21 Stats. In the exercise of its rulemaking
mentmay repeal or modify a site—specific prohibition under pagthority, the department may consider any information which
(a). The specified level shall be fiafently below the enforce  mayberelevant to the rulemaking proceeding, whether or not the
mentstandard so that, when groundwater test results undéparinformation is derived from Méconsin groundwater samples.
1. and2. fall at or below the specified level, the department carhe finding of a pesticide substance in groundwaggra level
reasonablyconclude that groundwater concentrations in the pravhich equals or exceeds an enforcement standard or preventive
hibition area are below and can be expected to remain below @ietion limit, is not a prerequisite to the exercise of the depart

enforcemenstandard. ments rulemaking authority under 84.69 160.190r 160.21,
History: Cr. Register September1985, No. 357eff. 10-1-85; cr(4), Register, ~ Stats.
March,1998, No. 507eff. 4-1-98. History: Cr. Register Septemberl985, No. 357eff. 10-1-85.
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